SGS.

Test Report

No. CANEC1612295201 Date: 08 Jul 2023 Page 1 of 7

CHANGZHOU HUISU QINYE IMPORT & EXPORT CO., LTD
11F HUASHENG BUILDING, ZHONGLOU DISTRICT, CHANGZHOU CITY,

JIANGSU PROVINCE CHINA

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : RIGID PVC FILM

SGS Job No. :

Date of Sample Received :

Testing Period :
Test Requested :
Test Method :

Test Results :

Result Summary :

CP16-039226 - GZ

27 Jun 2023

27 Jun 2023 - 08 Jul 2023

Selected test(s) as requested by client.
Please refer to next page(s).

Please refer to next page(s).

Conclusion :

Test Requested Conclusion
Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments— PASS
Overall migration

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments— PASS
Specific Migration of Phthalates

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments— PASS
Specific Migration of Bisphenol A

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments— PASS
Specific Migration of Heavy Metal

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments— PASS
Residual vinyl chloride monomer

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments — PASS
Phthalates content

The tested parameters comply with the requirement stated in Regulation (EC) No
1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004.

Unless otherwise agreed in wntmg this document is issued by the Company subject o its General Conditions of Ser\nce prmted
overleaf, available on at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for format d

subject to Terms and Condmons for Electmnic—l}ocumenls at htt 'w.sgs.com/en/Terms-an -Conditions/Terms-g-| Documem ast
Attantion is drawn to tha | an;i Jurl galﬂinn ssuas defined tharain. Any holder of this documant is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, \mlhout prior wrlt‘Lan approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or

ffenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

of thi and o Y
results shown in lhls test repon lefsr only to the sample(s) tested .
Attention: To check the authenticity of testing finspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (B6-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doecheck@sas.com

198 Kzt Road Scienlach Park Guangehou Economic & Technalogy Development Diskicl Guangzhou China 510663  t (B6-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
FE - -EFEAFEEMEEMRR1985 HP4: 510663 1 (86-20)82155555 | (86-20)82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)




Test Report No. CANEC1612295201 Date: 08 Jul 2023 Page 2 of 7

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Guangzhou Branch

7

Ivy Ren
Approved Signatory

Unless otherwise agreed in writing. this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
at hitp://www.s a rmat d

on or accessible s. comlanrl'srms and-Conditions.aspx and, for

subject to Terms and Conditlons for Electronk: Jocuments a e erms an -ConaltionslTerlna-e Document.aspx.

Attention is drawn to the | of liability, i iﬁcaﬁon an un ssues Y of this document is

advised that tained hereon reflect: at the time of ﬂs in!arvention onl and within the limits of

Client's Inslructlons. ﬂ any. The Company's sole msponslbllll Is to its Client and this d doas nol te parties to a

rom all their rights and oblbggtlons under the transaction d t cannot be reproduced

i £ = smapt in fuII wilhout pr!or wrlnan approval of the Company. Any um;ulhonzed alteration, fu ery or falsification of the content or
MERE & of this tis unlawful and off may be p d to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (B6-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Docchecki@@sgs.com

198 Kz Road Scerech Park gz Econcri & Techlogy DeveloprentDistic Guangzhou Ctine 510663 1 (86-20) 82156655  f (86-20) 82075113 www.sgsgroup.com.cn

i
@ InspsmannessmgSemus -&5
‘%

g Co, Lid
icah Laboraory

RE I - BEFEATFE XM EERR188 HB4¥: 510663 1 (B6-20)82155555 f (B6-20)82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com
1
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANEC1612295201 Date: 08 Jul 2023 Page 3 of 7

Test Results :

Test Part Description :

Specimen No. SGS Sample ID Description Material
(claimed by the client)
SN1 CAN16-122952.001 Transparent plastic sheet PVC

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments— Overall migration

Test Method : With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex Il and
Annex V for selection of condition and EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of test methods;
or EN 1186-14:2002 substitute test.

Simulant Used Time Temperature Max. Pemissible Result of 001 Comment
Limit Overall Migration
95% Ethanol 240.0hr(s) 40°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
Isooctane 48.0hr(s) 20°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm? PASS
Notes :

1. mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter
2. °C =degree Celsius

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments—Specific Migration of
Phthalates

Test Method : With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex Ill and
Annex V for selection of condition and EN13130-1:2004 for selection of test method, analysis
was performed by GC-MS.

Sample 001

Simulant Used : 95% Ethanol
Test Condition: 40 °C 240.0 hr(s)

Test ltem(s CAS NO. Max. Pemissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - 1st
Area/\Volume - sq.dm/kg - 6.0
Dibutyl Phthalate(DBP) 84-74-2 0.3 ma/kg 0.05 ND
Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP) 85-68-7 30 mg/kg 0.05 ND
Di (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP) 117-81-7 1.5 mg/kg 0.05 ND
Unless olharwlsa agreed in wriiing lhis document is issued by the Company subject to its General Condmons of Semlce prmtad
overleaf, on or at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for fi
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at hitp: ws s.com/en/ Terms-and-Gonditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indsmmﬁcaﬂon an jurs ction [ssues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responsmllll Is to its Client and this d t does no te parties to a
transaction from exerdaing all their rights and obligations under the transaction dr ts. This do it cannot be reproduced
f th i ery or falsification of the content or

except in full, wllhout prior wrllten pp of the ny r?
and offenders may be prosecuted !0 the fullest sxtan! of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

results shown in this test repon refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (B6-755) 8307 1443,

or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kzt Road, Scienkach Park Guangzhou Econoric & Technology Developmert Diskict Guangzhou Chine 510663 £ (86-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
B SN BFBAFLRMLMMKN8S WP 510663 1 (56-20) 82156655  (86-20)BR075113 e sgschina@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)




Test Report

Sum (DINP+DIDP)

No. CANEC1612295201

Diallyl Phthalate (DAP)

Comment

Sample 001

Simulant Used :
Test Condition :

Test Iltem(s

Migration times
Area/Volume

Isooctane
20 °C 48.0 hr(s)

Dibutyl Phthalate(DBP)
Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP)
Di (2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP)

Sum (DINP+DIDP)

Diallyl Phthalate(DAP)

Comment

Notes :

131-17-9

CAS NO.

84-74-2
85-68-7
117-81-7

131-17-9

0.01

Max. Pemissible

Limit

0.3
30
15
9
0.01

1. mg/kg = milligram per kilogram of foodstuff in contact with
2. °C = degree Celsius
3. MDL=Method Detection Limit

4. ND= Not Detected(less than MDL)

Date: 08 Jul 2023 Page 4 of 7
mg/kg 0.20 ND
mg/kg 0.01 ND

PASS

Unit MDL Test result

- - 1st
sq.dm/kg - 6.0
mg/kg 0.05 ND
mg/kg 0.05 ND
mg/kg 0.05 ND
mg/kg 0.20 ND
mg/kg 0.01 ND

PASS

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments—Specific Migration of

Bisphenol A

Test Method :

Sample 001

Simulant Used :
Test Condition :

Test Item(s

Migration times
Area/\olume

With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex Il and
Annex V for selection of condition and EN13130-1:2004 for selection of test method, analysis

was performed by HPLC-FLD&LC-MS.

95% Ethanol
40 °C 240.0 hr(s)

f this d

subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at ? F

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction [ssues defined therein. Any ho

advised that information contained hereon refi the di

Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responslbllll

transaction from exerdaing all their rights and obligations under the transaction do t his do

except in full, without prior wrllten approval OL the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, fu
n

Max. Pemissible

Limit

B SN -BFRAT LKA SRR 1089
I

WWW.505, corg!en/‘l'erms -and-Conditions.aspx and, for

at the time of its intervention onl
is to its Client and this d

Unit MDL Test result
- - 1st
sq.dm/kg - 6.0

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Condmons of Senlice prmtad
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http:// format di

erms-an ConditionslTerms-e Document.aspx.
this document Is
and within the limits of

parties to a

t cannot be reproduced

ery or falslﬂcsllun of the content or
a may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

results shown in this test repon rsfer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (B6-755) 8307 1443,

or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 et Road Siotoch Pk Guanigahou Econcm & Technology Developmet Ditit GuangzivuChina. 510663  t (86-20) 82155555 (86-20) 82075113 - www.sgsgroup.com.cn
HBSR: 510663 t (86-20] 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANEC1612295201 Date: 08 Jul 2023 Page 5 of 7

Specific migration of Bisphenol-A 0.6 mg/kg 0.2 ND
Comment PASS
Sample 001

Simulant Used : Isooctane

Test Condition: 20 °C 48.0 hr(s)

Test Item(s Max. Pemissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - 1st
Area/\Volume - sq.dm/kg - 6.0
Specific migration of Bisphenol-A 0.6 mg/kg 0.2 ND
Comment PASS
Notes :

1. mg/kg = milligram per kilogram of foodstuff in contact with
2. °C = degree Celsius

3. MDL=Method Detection Limit

4. ND = Not Detected(less than MDL)

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments—Specific Migration of Heavy
Metal

Test Method : With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex Il and
Annex V for selection of condition and EN13130-1:2004 for selection of test method, analysis
was performed by ICP-OES.

Sample 001

Simulant Used:  95% Ethanol
Test Condition: 40 °C 240.0 hr(s)

Test Item(s Max. Pemissible Unit MDL Test result
Limit
Migration times - - - 1st
Area/\olume - sq.dm/kg - 6.0
Extractable Barium 1 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Extractable Cobalt 0.05 mg/kg 0.01 ND
Extractable Copper 5 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Extractable Iron 48 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Extractable Lithium 0.6 mg/kg 0.5 ND

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Condmons of Senlice prmtad
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs. com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for format di
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at ttg F erms-an ConditionslTerms-e Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurls clion issues defined therein. ny ho this document is
advised that information contained hereon refi the C 's findi! at the time of its intervention onl and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responslbllll is to its Client and this d t does no te parties to a
transaction from exerdaing all their rights and obligations under the transaction do t his do t cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior wrllten approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, fu ery or falslﬂcsllun of the content or
f this d | and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest axtent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test repon rsfer only to the sample(s) tested .
Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (B6-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kzt Road Scientach Park Guangehou Econoric & Technology Developeert Distict Guangzhou Chine 510663  t (B6-20) 82158555 f (86-20) 82075113  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
hE M -SFEATFE RN E R85 HB4R: 510663 1 (B6-20) 82156665 f (86-20)82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)




Test Report No. CANEC1612295201 Date: 08 Jul 2023 Page 6 of 7

Extractable Manganese 0.6 mg/kg 0.25 ND
Extractable Zinc 25 mg/kg 0.5 ND
Comment PASS
Notes :

1. mg/kg = milligram per kilogram of foodstuff in contact with
2. °C = degree Celsius

3. MDL=Method Detection Limit

4. ND= Not Detected(less than MDL)

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments-Residual vinyl chloride
monomer

Test Method : SGS In house method (GZTC CHEM-TOP-049-01), analysis was performed by HS-GC-MS.
Test ltem(s) Limit Unit MDL oo1

VCM(Vinyl Chloride Monomer) 1 mg/kg 0.5 ND

Comment PASS

Notes :

1. mg/kg = milligram per kilogram
2. MDL=Method Detection Limit
3. ND= Not Detected(less than MDL)

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with amendments —Phthalates content

Test Method : Solvent extraction (GZTC CHEM-TOP-042-05), analysis was performed by GC-MS.

Test ltem(s) CAS NO. Limit Unit MDL 001

Dibutyl Phthalate (DBP) 84-74-2 0.05 %(w/w)  0.003 ND

Benzylbutyl Phthalate (BBP) 85-68-7 0.1 %(w/w)  0.003 ND

Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate (DEHP) 117-81-7 0.1 %(w/w)  0.003 ND

Diisononyl Phthalate (DINP) 28553-12-0/ 0.1 %(wiw)  0.01 ND
68515-48-0

Diisodecyl Phthalate (DIDP) 26761-40-0/ 0.1 %(wiw)  0.01 ND
68515-49-1

Comment PASS

Notes :

1. % = percentage of weight by weight
2. MDL=Method Detection Limit

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Condmons of Senlice prmtad
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs. com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for format di
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at ttg F erms-an ConditionslTerms-e Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurls clion issues defined therein. ny holder of this document s
advised that information contained hereon refi the C 's findi! at the time of its intervention onl and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sole responslbllll is to its Client and this d t does no te parties to a
transaction from exerdaing all their rights and obligations under the transaction do t his do t cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior wrllten approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, fu ery or falslﬂcsllun of the content or
f this d | and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest axtent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test repon rsfer only to the sample(s) tested .
Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (B6-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kzt Road Scientach Park Guangehou Econoric & Technology Developeert Distict Guangzhou Chine 510663  t (B6-20) 82158555 f (86-20) 82075113  www.sgsgroup.com.cn
hE M -SFEATFE RN E R85 HB4R: 510663 1 (B6-20) 82156665 f (86-20)82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. CANEC1612295201 Date: 08 Jul 2023 Page 7 of 7

3. ND= Not Detected(less than MDL)
Sample photo:

0% o o oL 00kos o0 oL o8 085 ©

CAN16-122952.001

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only
*** End of Report ***

Unless otherwise agreed in wrmng this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, on ble at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conultsons for Electronic Documents at hitp: 'w.sgs.com/en/Terms-an -Conditions/Terms-e-Document. aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and Jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reﬂects the Company's findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Cllent s instructions, if any. The Company's scle responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a

ion from ising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
axcapt in full, wnlhuut prior wrlltan approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, for?ery or falsification of the content or
of thi: and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the

results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .
Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (B6-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

198 Kiezhw Road Sciendach Park Glangehou Economic & Technology Development Diskicl Guangzhou China 510663  t (B6-20) 82155555 f (86-20) 82075113 www.sgsgroup.com.cn
RE TN -EFEAFEEMEENRR1988 BB4R: 510663 t (86-20)82155555 f (B6-20)82075113 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



